

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 21594 OF 2025

Between:

1. S.S. Catering and Maintenance Services,
#2-4-CP2218/4/7071, Kondapur, Central Park-II,
Serilingampalle, Hyderabad. Represented by its Proprietor
Veeramaneni. Jitendhar
2. SEC Services Joint Venture, 4-75 A, Main Road,
Thukkuluru(v), Nuzvid Mandal, Eluru Dist, 521201,
Represented by its Managing Partner Kosaraju Sridhar.
3. Sároja Caterers & Hostels and Krishna Constructions Joint
Venture,
Represented by its Managing Partner
Obillaneni Srihari, R/o. 1-24 M K, Gudem, Ganijerla-534460,
Chinthalapudi Mandal, Eluru Dist.
4. Food Sutra Art of Spices Private Limited.
Represented by its Director Chennamaneni Uma Maheswari
W/o Naga Malleswara Rao Flat No -304, SVSS Nivas,
Czech Colony Road, No-01, Hyd-500018.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Higher Education Department,
Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh – 500 022.
2. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Registrar, Nuzvid, Krishna District.

3. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, Ongole,
Santhanuthalapadu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
 4. Hare Krishna Movement Charitable Foundation, Andhra Pradesh,
D.No.21-6-86/K, Kolanukonda, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
 5. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, Nuzvid, Krishna District.
 6. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, RK valley, Kadapa District.
 7. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
 8. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Nuzvid, Krishna
District.
 9. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, RK Valley, Kadapa
District.
 10. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Ongole, Ongole
District.
 11. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Srikakulam, Srikakulam
District.
-
12. Meesala Bhargav, S/o. M.V. Satyanarayana, Aged about 22
years, Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.
 13. Patan Jasmin, D/o. Patnam Gouse Basha, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.
 14. Nakkala Mounika D/o. N. Samba Siva Rao, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.

15. R. Sathvika D/o. R. Raju.
Aged about 22 years. Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
16. Gogineni Sri Krishna S/o. G. Venkat Ramana
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
17. Damaraparapu Harish S/o. D. Lakshmi Narayana,
Aged about 22 years. Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
18. P. Hemanth Reddy S/o. Malla Reddy,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
19. G. Samba Siva Rao, S/o. G. Satyanarayana,
Aged about 21 years. Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
20. Poduri Gowtham Sri Sai S/o. P. Satyanarayana,
Aged about 22 years. Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
21. Doki Manmohan S/o. Doki Ravi,
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
22. Boggavarapu Neeraj S/o. Boggavarapu Sateesh
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
RK Valley, Kadapa.
23. Gangavarapu Rameswara Reddy
S/o Gangavarapu Venkateswara Reddy, Aged about 22 years,
Student, RGUKT, RK Valley, Kadapa.
24. Kummari Obula Rakesh S/o Kummari Obaiiah,
Aged about 22 years. Student, RGUKT,
RK Valley, Kadapa.
25. Nandineni Harshavardhan
S/o Nandineni Venkataramudu, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, RK Valley, Kadapa.

...RESPONDENTS

[R12 to 25 are impleaded as per the court's order dt.26.09.2025 in i.a..02of 2025.]

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI K RAGHU VEER

Counsel for the Respondents :THE ADVOCATE GENERAL

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of impugned Letter of Intimation issued in Lol -RGUKT/Ongole Campus/01 dated 29.07.2025, Lol RGUKT/ Srikakulam Campus/01 dated 29.7.2025 as well as the Letter of Intimations issued in favour of Nuzvid, R.K. Valley (Idupulapaya) forthwith, Pending disposal of WP No. 21594 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard Sri K.G.Krishna Murthy, learned senior counsel appearing for the learned counsel for the petitioners; the learned Advocate General appearing for respondents and Sri O.Manohar Reddy, learned senior counsel appearing for the learned counsel for respondent No.4.

All the contentions raised have to be M decided at the time of final hearing of the case. This Court finds no prima facie case to grant interim suspension, as prayed for.”

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 500 022.(By SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,, Nuzvid, Krishna District.
3. The Director, Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies, Ongole, Santhanuthalapadu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

4. Hare Krishna Movement Charitable Foundation, Andhra Pradesh,
D.No.21-6-86/K, Kolanukonda, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
 5. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, Nuzvid, Krishna District.
 6. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, RK valley, Kadapa District.
 7. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Director, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
 8. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Nuzvid, Krishna
District.
 9. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, RK Valley, Kadapa
District.
 10. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Ongole, Ongole
District.
 11. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Represented by its Administrative Officer, Srikakulam, Srikakulam
District.
-
12. Meesala Bhargav, S/o. M.V. Satyanarayana, Aged about 22
years, Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.
 13. Patan Jasmin, D/o. Patnam Gouse Basha, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.
 14. Nakkala Mounika D/o. N. Samba Siva Rao, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, Ongole, Prakasam District.

Ongole, Prakasam District.

15. R. Sathvika D/o. R. Raju,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
16. Gogineni Sri Krishna S/o. G. Venkat Ramana
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
17. Damaraparapu Harish S/o. D. Lakshmi Narayana,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
18. P. Hemanth Reddy S/o. Malla Reddy,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
19. G. Samba Siva Rao, S/o. G. Satyanarayana,
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
20. Poduri Gowtham Sri Sai S/o. P. Satyanarayana,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
21. Doki Manmohan S/o. Doki Ravi,
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
22. Boggavarapu Neeraj S/o. Boggavarapu Sateesh
Aged about 21 years, Student, RGUKT,
RK Valley, Kadapa.
23. Gangavarapu Rameswara Reddy
S/o Gangavarapu Venkateswara Reddy, Aged about 22 years,
Student, RGUKT, RK Valley, Kadapa.
24. Kummari Obula Rakesh S/o Kummari Obaiah,
Aged about 22 years, Student, RGUKT,
RK Valley, Kadapa.
25. Nandineni Harshavardhan
S/o Nandineni Venkataramudu, Aged about 21 years,
Student, RGUKT, RK Valley, Kadapa.

26. One CC to SRI. K RAGHU VEER Advocate [OPUC]
27. One CC to SRI. THE ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OPUC]
28. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:26/09/2025

POST FOR 'FINAL HEARING' AFTER DASARA VACATION, 2025

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.21594 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

